the Base Case uses a 5% discount factor in arriving at the project Net Present Value (“NPV”). Standard payback
calculation methodology was also utilized.

The project generates a Before-Tax cashflow of $172 million ($125 million After-Tax) over 10 years or roughly $17
million in free cashflow per year.  The project financial indicators are shown in Table 22-7 below.

Table 22-6: Project Financial Indicators

 Pre-Tax After-Tax

NPV @ 0%
NPV @ 5%
NPV @ 10%
IRR %
Payback (yrs)

$172,600
$132,569
$103,647

73.1%
 1.8

$124,988
$92,980
$69,998
52.5%

 2.2

22.11 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table 22-8, Table 22-9 and Table 22-9 illustrate the Base Case project economics and the sensitivity of the project to
changes in the base case metal prices, operating costs and capital costs. As is typical with precious metal projects,
the Moss project is most sensitive to metal prices, followed by operating costs, and initial capital costs.  The NPV in
these tables is in thousands.

MOSS GOLD-SILVER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150019
 22 November 2017
  141

Table 22-7: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis

 Gold Price ($/oz) Silver Price ($/oz) NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 10% IRR Payback (yrs)

Base Case $1,250 $20 $124,988 $92,980 $69,998 52.5% 2.2

+20% $1,500 $24 $187,581 $143,336 $111,555 75.1% 1.8

+10% $1,375 $22 $156,780 $118,565 $91,117 64.1% 2.0

0% $1,250 $20 $124,988 $92,980 $69,998 52.5% 2.2

-10% $1,125 $18 $92,677 $66,901 $48,425 40.3% 2.5

-20% $1,000 $16 $56,364 $37,007 $23,300 24.8% 3.5

Table 22-8: Operating Cost Sensitivity Analysis

  NPV @ 0%  NPV @ 5% NPV @ 10% IRR Payback (yrs)

Base Case $124,988 $92,980 $69,998 52.5% 2.2

+20% $97,596 $71,177 $52,204 43.0% 2.4

+10% $111,508 $82,309 $61,329 48.0% 2.3

0% $124,988 $92,980 $69,998 52.5% 2.2

-10% $138,161 $103,374 $78,422 56.9% 2.1

-20% $150,788 $113,323 $86,476 61.0% 2.0

Table 22-9: Capital Cost Sensitivity Analysis

  NPV @ 0%  NPV @ 5% NPV @ 10% IRR Payback (yrs)

Base Case $124,988 $92,980 $69,998 52.5% 2.2

+20% $121,674 $89,827 $67,028 49.9% 2.2

+10% $123,336 $91,407 $68,516 51.2% 2.2

0% $124,988 $92,980 $69,998 52.5% 2.2

-10% $126,637 $94,550 $71,477 53.9% 2.2

-20% $128,276 $96,112 $72,951 55.3% 2.2

22.12 FINANCIAL MODEL

A detailed financial model is shown in Table 22-11.

MOSS GOLD-SILVER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150019
 22 November 2017
  142

Table 22-10: Financial Model

MOSS GOLD-SILVER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150019
 22 November 2017
  143

MOSS GOLD-SILVER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150019
 22 November 2017
  144

MOSS GOLD-SILVER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150019
 22 November 2017
  145

MOSS GOLD-SILVER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150019
 22 November 2017
  146

MOSS GOLD-SILVER PROJECT